त्रिपुरा विश्वविद्यालय TRIPURA UNIVERSITY

T.

दूरभाष / Phone : (0381) 237 4801 ई-मेल / E-Mail: director_iqac@tripurauniv.ac.in वेबसाइट / Website : www.tripurauniv.ac.in

(केन्द्रीय विश्वविद्यालय / A Central University) सूर्यमणिनगर, अगरतला / Suryamaninagar, Agartala त्रिपुरा(प.) /Tripura (W.), पिन / PIN – 799022, भारत / INDIA

5.4.4 - Provide detailed report of Meetings/activities organized by Alumni Association.

The relevant and supporting documents for the criteria as mentioned above have been attached herewith.

Registrar 9/L
Tripura University
(Dr. K.B. Jamatia)
Registrar (i/c)
Tripura University

Tripura University Alumni Association (TUAA)

Proceedings of the Online meeting of the Executive committee of TUAA held on 31st August 2020 at 12.30 PM via Google meet platform.

Members Joined:

- 1. Prof. R. K. Nath
- 2. Dr. S. A. Hussain
- 3. Prof. Swapan Majumdar
- 4. Prof. Asish Nath
- 5. Dr. Salim Shah
- 6. Dr. Anirban Guha
- 7. Dr. Shyamal Debnath
- 8. Dr. Bimal Debnath
- 9. Mr. Narendu Bhattacharya
- **10.** Dr. Anjana Kalai
- 11. Dr. Jaba Saha

Mr. Narendu Bhattacharya, President TUAA, tendered his resignation on 30.08.2020. The Vice-President of TUAA, Prof. R. K. Nath, presided over the online meeting.

In the meeting, following resolutions have been taken:

1. Present status of TUAA

Secretary, TUAA reported that due to retirement and personal issues, Mr. Narendu Bhattacharya has informed through a letter dated 30.08.2020 that he is unable to continue as President of TUAA. All the members discussed the matter thoroughly and agreed to relieve Mr. Narendu Bhattacharya from the post of TUAA President.

However, to continue the activities of TUAA, all the members unanimously proposed the name of Prof. Swapan Majumdar, Professor of Chemistry, and present executive member of TUAA as the president till the new committee has been formed.

It has also been resolved to prepare the constitution/guideline of TUAA as early as possible, and after that new committee may be formed in a general body meeting.

2. Planing of TUAA activities keeping in mind about the next NAAC visit & overall development of university:

a) It has been unanimously resolved to organize online Webinars monthly. Tripura University alumni who have excelled in their profession in various sectors may be invited to talk and encourage the current students in such webinars.

In this regard, the first online webinar will be held on 10th Sept. 2020, at 11.00 AM.

Speaker: Prof. Amiya Kumar Panda

Department of Chemistry and Chemical Technology Vidyasagar University, India

Topic: "A Cursory Glance on Colloid and Interface Science with Special Reference to Nanoparticles".

- **b)** It has also been unanimously resolved to publish the next TUAA news letter's next issue as early as possible. In this regard, TUAA newsletter Editor, Prof A. Nath, and Jt. Editor, Dr. A. Koloi, will take the necessary initiative.
- **c)** It has also been resolved to make a list of five to ten alumni members, who will help, guide, or provide the necessary counseling to the present students and alumni as and when required within the university or outside the university. They may guide or groom the students / alumni for their professional development. The list may be uploaded in the TUAA website under Tripura University. Students may directly contact them.

d) It has also been resolved to explore different opportunities to raise alumni fund that may be utilized for creating infrastructure or to support the students and as a whole for the university's academic development.

3. To prepare alumni database:

At present, TUAA has its registered member list, and also the same has been published in the TU website. However, it has been resolved to create a department-wise alumni database to communicate and collaborate among the alumni members as early as possible. In this regard, alumni may seek information from the respective HODs through Google form or a standard format. The Registrar, TU, may be requested to circulate the corresponding notice. The student admission cell, the Controller branch may also be asked to provide the necessary information.

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the authority and the Chair.

(Dr. S. A Hussain) Secretary, TUAA

(Prof. R. K. Nath) Vice-President, TUAA

Lam 31108/2000

Copy to:

1. All Executive members of TUAA

Syed Asshad Hussain

2. Tripura University website